

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

BRONSON METHODIST HOSPITAL,  
a Michigan non-profit corporation,

Supreme Court No. 151344

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Court Of Appeals Case No. 317864 and  
317866

v.

Kalamazoo County Circuit Court No.  
12-0600-NF

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS  
FACILITY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Richard E. Hillary, II (P56092)  
Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)  
MILLER JOHNSON  
Attorney for Bronson Methodist Hospital  
250 Monroe Avenue NW, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 306  
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0306  
(616) 831-1700

Lori McAllister (P39501)  
Courtney F. Kissel (P74179)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
Capitol View  
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933  
Telephone: (517) 374-9150

John D. Ruth (P48540)  
Michael D. Phillips (P73280)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
ANSEMI & MIERZAJEWSKI, PC  
1750 South Telegraph Road, Suite 306  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302  
(248) 338-2290

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM WAS OBVIOUSLY INELIGIBLE FOR BENEFITS UNDER THE MACP .....2

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS ALSO CONTRARY TO THE GOALS OF THE NO-FAULT ACT .....10

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ameritech Mich v PSC (In re MCI)*, 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999) ..... 6  
*Botsford General Hosp v Citizens Ins Co*, 195 Mich App 127; 489 NW2d 137 (1992) ..... 4  
*Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co*, 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002)..... 11  
*Jackson v Sec of State*, 105 Mich App 132; 306 NW2d 422 (1981) ..... 2  
*Nasser v Auto Club Ins Ass’n*, 435 Mich 33; 457 NW2d 637 (1990)..... 8, 9  
*People v Stone*, 463 Mich 558; 621 NW2d 702 (2001) ..... 2  
*Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp*, 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002) ..... 2  
*Shavers v Attorney General*, 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978) ..... 11

**Statutes**

MCL 500.3101 ..... 1  
MCL 500.3105 ..... 5, 9  
MCL 500.3113(b) ..... 4  
MCL 500.3114(1) ..... 4  
MCL 500.3116 ..... 5  
MCL 500.3171 ..... 1  
MCL 500.3172 ..... 5, 10  
MCL 500.3172(1) ..... passim  
MCL 500.3173 ..... passim  
MCL 500.3173a ..... passim  
MCL 500.3173a(1) ..... 2, 5  
MCL 500.3174 ..... 7

**Rules**

MCR 2.114(D) ..... 10
